C-04 10f5

Zoning and Platting Commission

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
SITE PLAN REVIEW SHEET

CASE NUMBER: SPC-2017-0516C PC DATE: Nov 27, 2018
PROJECT NAME: Pioneer Crossing East Amenity Center

ADDRESS: 3309 Blazeby Drive (District 1) AREA: 1.486 acres
APPLICANT: D.R. Horton (c/o Angelica Andersson)

AGENT: LJA Engineering, Inc. (T.W. Hoysa)

CASE MANAGER: Jeremy Siltala

Jeremy.Siltala@austintexas.gov or 974-2945

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to construct an amenity center with
other associated improvements. The proposed land use [LDC 25-2-6 Civic Uses] is
Community Recreation (Private). The Community Recreation (Private) use is the use of
a site for the provision of an indoor or outdoor recreational facility for use of residents or
guests of a residential development and is classified as a civic use. The proposed
development consists of an amenity building, pool area, picnic area, playscape, and
parking. The proposed building will be one story in height.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit for the proposed amenity
center. This site plan will comply with all Land Development Code requirements.

SUMMARY COMMENTS ON SITE PLAN:

Land Use: The proposed community recreation (private) use is a conditional use in the
SF-4 base zoning district. All comments are cleared. This site is not subject to
compatibility standards at time of review.

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Bike Austin

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Harris Branch Master Association, Inc.
Homeless Neighborhood Association
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
North Growth Corridor Alliance

Pioneer East Homeowners Association, Inc.
SELTexas

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group
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GROSS SITE AREA

1.486 acres |

EXISTING ZONING

PUD

WATERSHED

Walnut Creek

WATERSHED ORDINANCE

Comprehensive Watershed Ordinance (Suburban)

TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS

Performed with PUD zoning

CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR

N/A

PROPOSED ACCESS Blazeby Drive
Allowed/Required Existing Proposed
FLOOR-AREA RATIO N/A 0 0.013:1
BUILDING COVERAGE N/A 0 1.25%
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE N/A 0 35.28%
PARKING N/A 0 25 spaces
2 handicap
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
ZONING LAND USES
Site PUD undeveloped
North | PUD undeveloped
South | PUD undeveloped
East PUD undeveloped
West PUD undeveloped
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SPC-2017-0516C Pioneer Crossing East Amenity Center

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW AND EVALUATION CRITERIA

The following evaluation is included to provide staff position on each point of the
conditional use permit criteria. Section 25-5-145 of the Land Development Code
states: “The Commission shall determine whether the proposed development or use of
a conditional use site plan complies with the requirements of this section.

A conditional use site plan must:

1.

Comply with the requirements of this title; Staff Response: This site plan will
comply with all regulations and requirements of the Land Development Code prior
to site plan release and approval.

Comply with the objectives and purposes of the zoning district; Staff
Response: The SF-4A zoning district is intended for moderate-density residential
development and is subject to development standards that maintain single family
neighborhood characteristics. The proposed civic use is to serve the neighborhood.
This site plan complies with all development regulations of the SF-4A zoning
district, including height, impervious cover, and building cover.

Have building height, bulk, scale, setback, open space, landscaping,
drainage, access, traffic circulation, and use that are compatible with the use
of an abutting site; Staff Response: Yes. The site plan will comply with all
requirements of the Land Development Code. In addition, the site plan will comply
with setback and height requirements.

Provide adequate and convenient off-street parking and loading facilities;
Staff Response: The site plan will comply with off-street parking and loading facility
requirements.

Reasonably protect persons and property from erosion, flood, fire, noises,
glare, and similar adverse effects; Staff response: The site plan will comply with
all requirements of the Land Development Code and reasonably protects the
health, safety, and welfare of persons and property.

A Conditional Use Site Plan May Not:

1.

More adversely affect an adjoining site than would a permitted use; Staff
response: The site plan will conform to all regulations and standards established by
the Land Development Code. This proposed site plan does not more adversely
affect an adjoining site.

Adversely affect the safety or convenience of vehicular or pedestrian
circulation, including reasonably anticipated traffic and uses in the area; Staff
Response: The site plan does not adversely affect the safety and convenience of
vehicular and pedestrian circulation.

Adversely affects an adjacent property or traffic control through the location,
lighting, or type of signs; Staff Response: All signs and lighting will comply with the
Land Development Code.
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SIDEWALK B T
BUILDING CORNER . .
DIMENSION LINE
POOL FENCING % "
(PER LANDSCAPE ARCHTECT)

NOTES:

1. ALL CURB RADII ARE 3.00' UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

ON PLANS.
2. ALL DlMENS!QNS. ARE TO FACE OF CURB/FACE OF BUILDING
UNLESS NOTED ON PLANS.

3. BUILDING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH ARCHITECTURAL
"~ PLANS, PRIOR TO LAYOUT OF SITE.

4. FOR DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION: THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR ALL COSTS FOR RELOCATION OF OR DAMAGE TO UTILITIES.

5. ALL ADA ACCESSIBLE SIDEWALKS SHALL BE CONCRETE,
WITH A COURSE BROOM FINISH WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF
4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. \

6. ALL PARKING SPACES ARE 90 DEGREES AND 9.00' WIDE X 18.00° DEEP,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

7. THIS SITE MEETS TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS AND AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE OTHER BUILDINGS AS NECESSARY.

9. SEE SHEET SP 2 FOR PARKING DETAILS.

~ 10. ALL ON-SITE UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED UNDERGROUND UNLESS REQUIRED.

11. ANY PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS, WHICH INCLUDE MOVING A STRUCTURE
MORE THAN TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET OR INCREASING THE HEIGHT OF SQUARE
FOOTAGE OF A BUILDING, WILL REQUIRE REVIEW BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION
AND OR CITY COUNCIL. '

12. EACH COMPACT PARKING SPACE / AISLE WILL BE SIGNED : “SMALL CAR ONLY”.
13. THERE ARE NOFEXESTENG BUILDING WITHIN 50' OF THE PROJECT BOUNDARIES,

14. SEE ARCHITECTURAL & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DIMENSIONAL
CONTROLS ON POOL & POOL DECKING.

15. BUILDING SETBACKS ARE 5' FROM STREET FRONT, 5' FROM SIDE STREET,

AND 0' FROM SIDE LOT.

10" BASE \ .

PARKING LOT PAVEMENT CROSS SECTION

4_of5

PIONEER CROSSING EAST
AMENITY CENTER
3309 BLAZEBY DRIVE
SITE PLAN LAYOUT
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SITE PLAN RELEASE

FILE NUMBER: _ SPC-2017-0516C ___ EXPIRATION DATE:

CASE MANAGER: JEREMY SILTALA APPLICATION DATE: 12/15/2017
APPROVED ADMINISTRATIVELY ON:
APPROVED BY PLANNING COMMISSION ON:
APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL ON:

under Section 142  of Chapter _ 25-5  of the Austin City Code.

Director for Planning and Development Review Department

Fax 512.306.0338
FRN-F-1386 |t

: inc.

ineering,

-
st

3839 Bee Cave Road

Suite 150

Austin, Texas 78746

LJA Eng

JOB NUMBER:

-A006-90B.007

DATE OF RELEASE: - Zoning: PUD SF5
Rev. No. 1 Correction No.1
Rev. No. 2 : Correction No.2
Rev. No. 3

'RELEASE OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A VERIFICATION
OF ALL DATA. INFORMATION AND CALCULATIONS SUPPLIED BY THE
APPLICANT. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD 1S SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
COMPLETENESS, ACCURACY AND ADEQUACY OF HIS/HER SUBMITTAL,
WHETHER OF NOT THE APPLICATION i3 REVIEWED FOR CODE -
COMPLIANCE BY CITY ENGINEERS.

SP 1

~ SPC-2017-0516C

SHEET NO. B
(2

SHEETS J



C-04 50f5

PIONEER CROSSING EAST
AMENITY CENTER LOCATION MAP

PROJECT
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Address:






